DEFERRED CREDITS
15 Advances for Construction (252)
16 Other Deferred Credits (253)
17 Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits (255)
18 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves (265)
19 Contributions In Aid of Construction - Net (271-272) 671,093   718,204   765,315
20 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (281-283)
21 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 779,564$   833,734$   896,181$

000164

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc.

Computation of Revenue Deficiency

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Actual Proforma

Rate Base (Schedule 3) 95,018$   99,837$

Rate of Return (Schedule 4) 5.50% 5.50%

Operating Income Required 5,226$   5,491$

Net Operating Income (Schedule 1) (32,671)   5,491

Operating Income Deficiency (37,897)$   (0)$

Tax Effect

Revenue Deficiency (37,897)$   (0)$

000165

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc. Schedule 1

Statement of Income

Actual 2019 Proforma Proforma 2019 Actual 2018 Actual 2017
Line Account Title (Number) Year End Balance Adjustments Year End Balance Year End Balance Year End Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

UTILITY OPERATING INCOME
1 Operating Revenues(400) 34,173$   153,981$   188,154$   30,699$   31,084$
2 Operating Expenses:
3 Operating and Maintenance Expense (401) 40,998   $39,082 80,080   21,622   24,567
4 Depreciation Expense (403) 57,226   $6,970 64,196   57,226   57,226
5 Amortization of Contribution in Aid of Construction (405) (47,111)   ($6,970) (54,081)   (47,111)   (47,111)
6 Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (406)
7 Amortization Expense-Other (407) 100   100   100   100
8 Taxes Other Than Income (408) 15,631   4,703   20,334   20,215   18,328
9 Income Taxes (409.1, 410.1, 411.1, 412.1) 72,034   72,034

10 Total Operating Expenses 66,844$   115,819$   182,663$   52,052$   53,110$
11 Net Operating Income (Loss) (32,671)   38,162   5,491   (21,353)   (22,026)

12 OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS
13 Interest and Dividend Income (419)
14 Allow. for funds Used During Construction (420)
15 Nonutility Income (421)
16 Gains (Losses) From Disposition of Nonutility Property (422)
17 Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses (426)
18 Interest Expense (427) (434)   (434)   (434)   (434)
19 Taxes Applicable To Other Income (409.2, 410.2, 411.2, 412.2)
20 Total Other Income and Deductions (434)$   -$   (434)$   (434)$   (434)$
21 NET INCOME (LOSS) (33,105)$   38,162$   5,057$   (21,787)$   (22,460)$

000166

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc. Schedule 1A
Statement of Income - Proforma Adjustments Page 1 of 3

Operating Revenues

2019 Test Year Proforma 59,677$
2019 Test Year Actual 34,173
Proforma Adjustment 25,504$
To adjust test year revenues for revenue based on projected usage at existing rates
for 64 new residential customers

2019 Test Year Proforma 116,120$
2019 Test Year Actual adjusted for 64 new customers 59,677
Proforma Adjustment 56,443$
To adjust test year revenues for revenue needed in order for the Company to earn
its rate of return and to recover its expenses.

[…]

7 Other Long-Term Debt (224) 128,000   259,700   245,700

CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
8 Accounts Payable (231) 127   1,581   1,873
9 Notes Payable (232)
10 Customer Deposits (235)
11 Accrued Taxes (236) 5,784
12 Accrued Interest (237)
13 Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities (241)
14 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 127$   1,581$   7,657$

DEFERRED CREDITS
15 Advances for Construction (252)
16 Other Deferred Credits (253)
17 Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits (255)
18 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves (265)
19 Contributions In Aid of Construction - Net (271-272) 671,093   718,204   765,315
20 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (281-283)
21 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 779,564$   833,734$   896,161$

000175

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc. Schedule 3

Rate Base

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 5 Quarter Proforma
12/31/2018 3/31/2019 6/30/2019 9/30/2019 12/31/2019 Average 2019

Line Account Title Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Adjustments Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Plant in Service 1,241,340$   1,241,340$   1,241,340$   1,241,340$   1,241,340$   1,241,340$   216,000$   1,457,340$

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 428,065   442,397   456,728   471,060   485,391   456,728   3,485   460,213

3 Net Utility Plant 813,275$   798,943$   784,612$   770,280$   755,949$   784,612$   212,515$   997,127$

4 Cash Working Capital 5,055   5,055   4,819   9,874

5 Material and Supplies -

6 Contribution in Aid of Construction (1,071,537)   (1,071,537)   (1,071,537)   (1,071,537)   (1,071,537)   (1,071,537)   (216,000)   (1,287,537)

7 Contribution in Aid of Construction - Net 353,333   365,111   376,889   388,666   400,444   376,889   3,485   380,374

8 Total Rate Base 95,071$   92,517$   89,964$   87,409$   89,911$   95,018$   4,819$   99,837$

000176

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc. Schedule 3A
Statement of Income - Proforma Adjustments Page 1 of 1

Rate Base

Plant in Service
2019 Test Year Proforma 1,457,340$
2019 Test Year Actual 1,241,340
Proforma Adjustment 216,000$
To adjust test year plant in service for 2020 additions to plant

Accumulated Depreciation
2019 Test Year Proforma 460,213$
2019 Test Year Actual 456,728
Proforma Adjustment 3,485$
To adjust test year accumulated depreciation for 1/2 year depreciation on 2020 additions

Contributions in Aid of Construction

[…]

Proforma 2019 Interest Interest AmortizationTotal Cost
Cost of Debt Proforma Rate Expense of Fin Costs Interest Rate

N/P to Atkinson Farm, Inc. 128,000$   5.50% 7,040$   -$   7,040$   5.50%

Total Cost of Debt 128,000$   5.50% 7,040$   -$   7,040$   5.50%

Actual 2019 Interest Interest Amortization Total Cost
Cost of Debt Actual Rate Expense of Fin Costs Interest Rate

N/P to Atkinson Farm, Inc. 128,000$   5.50% 434$   -$   434$   0.34%

Total Cost of Debt 128,000$   5.50% 434$   -$   434$   0.34%

Cost of Common Equity Capital

The Company is utilizing a cost of common equity of 10.19% (9.69% plus .50%) for pro forma purposes.

000181

I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I

I I I I I I I

I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I

I I I I I I I

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc.

Report of Proposed Rate Changes

Utility Atkinson Area Waste Water Recyclying, Inc. Date Filed: 6/xx/2020

Tariff No.: Effective Date: Immediately

Sewer Revenues Annual Annual
Sewer Sewer Flow Authorized Proposed

Rate of Class Flow per 100 Effect of Number of Present Proposed Change
of Service in gallons cubic feet Change Customers Revenue Revenue Amount

Commercial 1,958,000   2,618   19,242$   1   34,173$   53,415$   19,242$

Residential 2,336,000   3,123   37,201   64   25,504   62,705   37,201

Total Measured Revenues 56,443$   59,677$   116,120$   56,443$

Misc. 72,034   -   -   72,034   72,034

Total 4,294,000   5,741   $128,477 -   $59,677 $188,154 $128,477

Avg.Res.Cust. $581.27 $398.50 $979.77 $581.27

Note: Commercial sewer flow is actual 2019 gallons.  Residential sewer flow are projected gallons based on 3,200 gallons per day.

Sewer Rates (Annual rate billed quarterly in arrears):

PUC approved % increase in Proposed Number of Proposed
Sewer Rates rev per class Sewer Rates Customers Revenue

Commercial 3,000.00$   1.94581   5,837.42$   1   5,837.42$

Residential 108.00$   1.94581   210.15$   64   13,449.43

Total Revenue from Base Charges 19,286.85$

Total Revenue from Consumption 11.91$   16.87$   96,833.15

Total Measured Revenue 116,120.00$

000182

Atkinson Area Waste Water Recycling, Inc. Staff 1-7 Attachment

Report of Proposed Rate Changes - Revised

Utility Atkinson Area Waste Water Recyclying, Inc. Date Filed:

Tariff No.: Effective Date:

Sewer Revenues Annual Annual
Sewer Sewer Flow Authorized Proposed

Rate of Class Flow per 100 Effect of Number of Present Proposed Change
of Service in gallons cubic feet Change Customers Revenue Revenue Amount

Commercial 1,958,000   2,618   16,525$   1   34,173$   50,698$   16,525$

Residential 2,336,000   3,123   21,315   64   44,107   65,422$   21,315

Total Measured Revenues 4,294,000   5,741   37,840$   65   78,280$   116,120$   37,840$

Misc. 72,034   -   -   72,034   72,034

Total 4,294,000   5,741   109,874$   65   78,280$   188,154$   109,874$

Avg.Res.Cust. 333$   689$   1,022$   333$

Note: Commercial sewer flow is actual 2019 gallons.  Residential sewer flow are projected gallons based on 3,200 gallons per day.

Sewer Rates (Annual rate billed quarterly in arrears):

PUC approved % increase in Proposed Number of Proposed
Sewer Rates rev per class Sewer Rates Customers Revenue

Commercial 3,000.00$   1.483394 4,450.18$   1   4,450.18$

Residential 108.00$   1.483394 160.21$   64   10,253.22

Total Revenue from Base Charges 14,703.40$

Total Revenue from Consumption 11.91$   17.67$   101,416.60$